

No. 22-429

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ACHESON HOTELS LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

DEBORAH LAUFER,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE BUCKEYE
INSTITUTE, MAINE POLICY INSTITUTE, JOB
CREATORS NETWORK FOUNDATION, NATIONAL
REAL ESTATE INVESTORS ASSOCIATION, AND
OHIO HOTEL AND LODGING ASSOCIATION IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ROBERT ALT
DAVID C. TRYON
THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE
88 East Broad Street
Suite 1300
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 224-4422
robert@buckeyeinstitute.org
d.tryon@buckeyeinstitute.org

LARRY J. OBHOF, JR.
Counsel of Record
SHUMAKER, LOOP &
KENDRICK, LLP
41 South High Street
Suite 2400
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 463-9441
lobhof@shumaker.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT 7

I. The First Circuit’s Holding Is Inconsistent
With The Constitution’s Separation Of Powers....7

 A. Article III’s Standing Requirements Protect
 and Maintain the Separation of Powers8

 B. The Court of Appeals Erred in Finding
 Jurisdiction Where Respondent—a “Tester”
 Plaintiff—Does Not Allege a Case or
 Controversy Under Article III.....12

CONCLUSION18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	10
<i>Brintley v. Aeroquip Credit Union</i> , 936 F.3d 489 (6th Cir. 2019)	14
<i>Carney v. Adams</i> , 141 S. Ct. 493 (2020)	10, 15, 17
<i>Casillas v. Madison Avenue Assocs., Inc.</i> , 929 F.3d 329 (7th Cir. 2019)	12
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International, USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	6, 8, 12
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	6, 9, 10, 11, 12, 16
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	10
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	7
<i>Laufer v. Arpan LLC</i> , 29 F.4th 1268 (11th Cir. 2022).....	14
<i>Laufer v. Looper</i> , 22 F.4th 871 (10th Cir. 2022).....	14

<i>Laufer v. Mann Hosp., L.L.C.</i> , 996 F.3d 269 (5th Cir. 2021)	14
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	4, 7, 8, 9, 14, 15
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	10
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	6, 8, 9
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974)	17
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972)	8, 11, 17
<i>Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Organization</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	6, 8, 9
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016)	12
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	8, 11, 14, 16, 17
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	17
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021) ...	5, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 14, 15, 17

<i>Trichell v. Midland Credit Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 964 F.3d 990 (11th Cir. 2020)	15, 16
<i>United States v. SCRAP</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973)	17
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	7, 10, 16, 17
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	10
Constitution and Statutes	
U.S. CONST. art. I.....	9, 11
U.S. CONST. art. II	11
U.S. CONST. art. III.....	4-9, 12-17
42 U.S.C. § 12101, <i>et seq</i>	6
Other Authorities	
2 Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 (M. Farrand ed. 1966).....	12
4 Papers of John Marshall 95 (C. Cullen ed. 1984)	11, 16
Lea Brilmayer, <i>The Jurisprudence of Article III: Perspectives on the “Case or Controversy” Requirement</i> , 93 HARV. L. REV. 297 (1979).....	10

John G. Roberts, Jr., *Article III Limits on Statutory Standing*, 42 DUKE L.J. 1219 (1993) 16
